Other payables and accruals 其他應付款及應計費用 (3,762) – – (2,537) –

Exposure arising from recognised

 assets and liabilities

已確認資產及
 負債引致的風險 32,952 (62) (156) 266,318 1

ORIENT VICTORY CHINA HOLDINGS LIMITED   ANNuAL REpORT 2016186

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註
(Expressed in HK$ unless otherwise indicated)  （除非另有註明外，否則以港元列示）

33 財務風險管理及金融工具之公平值
（續）

(d) 貨幣風險（續）
下表顯示在所有其他變量保持不變之情況下，本集
團除稅後虧損╱溢利於報告期末對人民幣匯率之合
理可能波動的敏感度（由於貨幣資產及負債的公平值
變動所致）。該分析未計入因將海外業務的財務報表
換算為本集團的呈列貨幣所產生的差異。

33 Financial Risk Management and
Fair Values of Financial Instruments
(continued)

(d) Currency risk (continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the
end of the reporting period to a reasonably possible
change in the RMB exchange rate, with all other
variables held constant, of the Group’s loss/profit
after tax (due to changes in the fair value of monetary
assets and liabilities). The analysis excludes differences
that would result from the translation of the financial
statements of foreign operations into the Group’s
presentation currency.

2016
二零一六年

Change in
foreign

currency rate

Decrease/
(increase)

in loss
after tax

Increase/
(decrease)

in equity

匯率變動
除稅後虧損

減少╱（增加）
股本權益

增加╱（減少）
$’000 $’000
千元 千元

If Hong Kong dollar
 weakens against RMB 如港元兌人民幣轉弱 5% 1,648 1,648
If Hong Kong dollar
 strengthens against RMB 如港元兌人民幣轉強 (5%) (1,648) (1,648)

2015
二零一五年

Change in
foreign

currency rate

Increase/
(decrease)

in profit
after tax

Increase/
(decrease)

in equity

匯率變動
除稅後溢利

增加╱（減少）
股本權益

增加╱（減少）
$’000 $’000
千元 千元

If Hong Kong dollar
 weakens against RMB 如港元兌人民幣轉弱 5% 13,316 13,316
If Hong Kong dollar
 strengthens against RMB 如港元兌人民幣轉強 (5%) (13,316) (13,316)

   AnnuAl report 2016   orIent VICtorY CHInA HolDInGS lIMIteD 187

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

(Expressed in HK$ unless otherwise indicated)  （除非另有註明外，否則以港元列示）

33 財務風險管理及金融工具之公平值
（續）

(e) 公平值計量

管理層估計現金及現金等值項目、應收貿易賬款、
計入預付款項、按金及其他應收款之金融資產、應
付貿易賬款、計入其他應付款及應計費用之金融負
債以及銀行及其他借款的公平值與其賬面值相若，
主要是由於該等金融工具屬於短期性質。

由財務經理率領的本集團財務部負責釐定金融工具
公平值計量之政策及程序。財務經理直接向首席財
務官及審核委員會匯報。於各報告日期，財務部會
分析金融工具價值變動並確定估值中應用的主要輸
入參數。估值由首席財務官審閱及批准。財務部就
中期及年度財務報告每年與審核委員會對估值政策
及結果進行兩次討論。

金融資產及負債（免息貸款除外）之公平值以該工具
於自願交易方（而非強迫或清倉銷售）當前交易下之
可交易金額入賬。免息貸款的公平值乃按類似金融
工具的現行市場利率折現後的未來現金流的現值估
計。本集團採用中國人民銀行公佈的利率折現長期